# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	IFBC No. 20-TA003182AJ LAKE MANATEE WTP SCADA SYSTEM REPLACEMENT, PROJECT NO. 6042370	DATE POSTED	MC DS	CC BCC		
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Abigail Jenkins		February 11, 2020			
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works/ Project Management	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Theresa Webb, Procurement Offici			

#### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Process Controls & Instrumentation (PCI), LLC for the provision of Lake Manatee Water Treatment Plant (WTP) SCADA System Replacement.

### **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

### BACKGROUND

This project consists of the removal of the existing HSQ SCADA system and installing a new SCADA System at the Lake Manatee WTP and remote facilities. The work includes design, fabrication, demolition, installation, programming, startup and commissioning of the new SCADA system in accordance with applicable law and inclusive of all equipment, materials, and labor required for a complete, tested, and fully operational system per the plans and specifications included in the solicitation.

The solicitation was advertised on October 10, 2019 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release of its members. The solicitation was advertised in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- 1. Process Control & Instrumentation (PCI), LLC, Detroit, MI
- 2. Optimum Controls Corporation, Reading, PA

3. Randall Mechanical, Inc., Apopka, FL

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible:

1. Optimum Controls Corporation

2. Randall Mechanical, Inc.

### **EVALUATION SUMMARY**

Process Control & Instrumentation (PCI), LLC, was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

### RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Project Management Division of the Public Works Department recommend award to Process Control & Instrumentation (PCI), LLC, for Bid Option "A" based on a completion time of 600 Calendar days.

ATTACHMENTS	Bid Tabulation A & B	NAME AND NUMBER OF	4046042370 534000
(List in order of attached)		FUNDING SOURCE	6042370-0004
COST	\$4,851,233.20	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes

## **BID FORM TABULATION**

PROJECT NAME: LAKE MANATEE WTP SCADA SYSTEM REPLACEMENT, PROJECT

IFB# 20-TA003182AJ				BID <b>"A"</b> BASED ON COMPLETION TIME OF <b>600</b> CALENDAR DAYS		BID <b>"B"</b> BASED ON COMPLETION TIME OF <b>686</b> CALENDAR DAYS					
			Pro	Process Control & Instrumentation (PCI), LLC			Process Control & Instrumentation (PCI), LLC				
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	U/M	EST. QTY.	UN	NIT PRICE	EXT	TENDED PRICE	UNIT	PRICE	EXT	ENDED PRICE
1	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$	187,000	\$	187,000.00	\$	187,000	\$	187,000.00
2	DEMOLITION AND ELECTRICAL WORK	LS	1	\$	620,867	\$	620,867.00	\$	620,867	\$	620,867.00
3	INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROLS	LS	1	\$	2,936,805	\$	2,936,805.00	\$	2,936,805	\$	2,936,805.00
4	SCADA NETWORK MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS	LS	1	\$	615,540.00	\$	615,540.00	\$	615,540.00	\$	615,540.00
5	RELOCATION/MODIFICATION OF EXISTING FIBER OPTIC CONDUIT AND CABLES.	LS	1	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
	TOTAL BID PRICE			•		\$	4,410,212.00			\$	4,410,212.00
6	CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY APPROVAL) 10% OF TOTAL BASE BID				10%	\$	441,021.20		10%	\$	441,021.20
	TOTAL OFFER BID with Contract Contigencey					\$	4,851,233.20			\$	4,851,233.20

Optimum Controls Corporation, was deemed Non-Responsive/Non-Responsible Randall Mechanical, Inc., was deemed Non-Responsive/Non-Responsible